MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

December 5, 1990 to July 10, 1991

Chapters 1-590

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS OCTOBER 9, 1991

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES
IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED,
TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

J.S. McCarthy Company Augusta, Maine 1991

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE

1991

CHAPTER 248

H.P. 671 - L.D. 970

An Act Making Course Grades Awarded by Teachers Final

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

20-A MRSA §4708 is enacted to read:

§4708. Grades final

When grades are given for any course of instruction offered by a school, the grade awarded to a student is the grade determined by the teacher of the course and the determination of a student's grade by that teacher, in the absence of clerical or mechanical mistake, fraud, bad faith or incompetence, is final.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 249

S.P. 452 - L.D. 1228

An Act Regarding the Issuance of Identification Cards

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- **5 MRSA §88-A, sub-§2,** as enacted by PL 1987, c. 45, Pt. A, §1, is amended to read:
- 2. Issuance of card; contents. Upon receipt of a completed application and payment of a fee of \$2, the Secretary of State shall issue an identification card to the applicant. If a person is the holder of a motor vehicle operator's license bearing the photograph of the individual and issued under Title 29, chapter 7, the Secretary of State or the Secretary of State's representative may refuse to issue an identification card. The card must contain:
 - A. The applicant's photograph;
 - B. The applicant's name and address;
 - C. The applicant's date of birth; and
 - D. Any other information and identification which the Secretary of State considers necessary.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 250

S.P. 476 - L.D. 1268

An Act to Clarify Requirements for Disclosure of Confidential Client Information Held by Mental Health Service Providers

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

34-B MRSA §1207, sub-§1, ¶B-1, as amended by PL 1989, c. 190, is further amended to read:

B-1. Information shall <u>must</u> be disclosed to the Department of Human Services for the purpose of cooperating in an investigation or any other activity pursuant to Title 15, chapter 507, or Title 22, chapter 958-A or 1071, pursuant to an agreement between the department and the Department of Human Services. The agreement, specifying the circumstances and conditions by which disclosure shall <u>must</u> be made, shall <u>must</u> be promulgated as rules by the department in accordance with the Maine Administrative Procedure Act, Title 5, chapter 375;

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 251

H.P. 880 - L.D. 1271

An Act to Prohibit the Breaking of Glass Products in Games of Skill

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- Sec. 1. 17 MRSA §331, sub-§9 is enacted to read:
- 9. Glass; prohibited. The use of glass is prohibited in games of skill pursuant to Title 32, section 1873.
 - Sec. 2. 32 MRSA §1873 is enacted to read:

§1873. Glass-breaking games

A person, firm, corporation, association or organization may not hold, conduct or operate games of skill, as defined in Title 17, section 330, subsection 2-A, that involve the breaking of glass. A violation of this section is a Class E crime.

See title page for effective date.